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STATE OF IOWA 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE FINDINGS OF FACT, 
TO PRACTICE PHARMACY OF CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
JAMES C. BENNETT, AND DECISION 

Respondent 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE: 

This hearing was held on March 9, 1982 in Des Moines, Iowa, 
before the Board of Pharmacy Examiners pursuant to Chapters 155 
and 258A, Code of Iowa. The purpose of the hearing was to 
determine what, if any, action should be taken regarding the 
license of James C. Bennett to practice pharmacy in Iowa. 

Board members present were: Vennetta M. Fiedler, Robert 
E. Bellinger, Dennis D. Killion, Gale W. Stapp and Margo L. 
Underwood. Angelo Palmer served as Hearing Officer for the 
Board. Mr. Bennett appeared without counsel. 

The hearing officer, having considered the testimony and 
evidence, issues the following findings of fact, conclusions of 
law, and decision. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

Evidence was presented by Norman C. Johnson, executive 
secretary, as follows: Mr. Bennett's application for his 
pharmacist license renewa l for the period July 1, 1981 through 
June 30, 1982, failed to i ndicate compliance with the Board's 
continuing education regu l ations. On August 11, 1981, Mr. 
Bennett was issued an inactive license. Such inactive license 
prohibits the licensee to actively engage in the practice of 
pharmacy. Mr. Bennett appeared before the Board on October 
13, 1981 to request an extension of time in which to obtain 
the continuing education credits necessary for the issuance 
of an active license to practice pharmacy. The Board's decision 
as a result of the October 13, 1981 meeting was to deny the 
request for an extension of time. They further required Mr. 
Bennett to complete a one-month internship in his pharmacy
under the supervision of a pharmacist with a current active 
license. Such internship was to begin no later than January 
1, 1982. Notice of this decision of the Board was mailed to 
Mr. Bennett on October 15, 1981. 

On December 31, 1981, Mr. Johnson made telephone contact 
with Mr. Bennett. Mr. Bennett informed Mr. Johnson that he 
was not prepared to begin the internship and had made no arrange­
ments for hiring a supervising pharmacist. Mr. Bennett offered 
no explanation for his actions in noncompliance with the Board 
order. 

CONCLUSION OF LAW: 
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Section 258A.2, Code of Iowa, in Subsection 1 states, "l. 
Each licensing board shall require and issue rules for continuing 
education requirements as a condition to license renewal." That 
same section in Subsection 2.(f) reads, "2. The rules shall 
create continuing education requirements at a minimum level 
prescribed by each licensing board. These boards may also 
establish continuing education programs to assist a licensee 
in meeting such continuing education requirements. Such rules 
shall also: ... (f) define the status of active and inactive 
licensure and establish appropriate guidelines for inactive 
licensee reentry." 

Rule 620--6.8(6)(d) states, "Inactive pharmacists who 
wish to become active must complete one month internship for 
each year they were on inactive status. Internship will be in 
a pharmacy approved by the board. Pharmacist will be issued a 
temporary 'intern' card specifying the condition of intern­
ship." 

Rule 620--10.1(2) states in pertinent part that the board 
has the authority to impose the following disciplinary sanctions: 
"(f) require additional education or training," and "(i) impose 
civil penalties not to exceed $1000.00." 

Rule 620--10.1(4)(0) states in pertinent part that the 
board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out 
in subrule 10.1(2) when the board determines that the licensee 
is guilty of, "submission of a false report of continuing 
education or failure to submit the annual reports of continuing
education." 

There is no dispute that James C. Bennett failed to obtain 
the required hours of continuing education covering the period
of July 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981. It is also undisputed 
that Mr. Bennett knew he was responsible for meeting those 
requirements and that he was aware of the board regulations 
relative to inactive licensee reentry to active status. Mr. 
Bennett's testimony before the Board did not provide any valid 
reasons for disobeying an order of the Board. It is the 
conclusion of the hearing officer, upon recommendations of 
the Board, that disciplinary action concerning Mr. Bennett's 
license to practice pharmacy is warranted. 

DECISION: 

It is the decision of the hearing officer, upon recom­
mendation of the Board of Pharmacy Examiners that Mr. Bennett 
be fined $1000. Five hundred dollars of which will be due and 
payable within 30 days of the receipt of this decision. The 
remaining $500 shall be due and payable by July 1, 1982. In 
addition, Mr. Bennett will be required to obtain a total of 30 
hours of approved continuing education credits covering the 
period July 1, 1981 through June 30, 1982. Mr. Bennett is also 
required to obtain a total of 60 hours of approved continuing 
education credit covering the period July 1, 1982 through 
June 30, 1984. Copies of continuing education certificates 
shall be submitted along with the appropriate license renewal 
applications. If the above conditions are met, Mr. Bennett may 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD 

OF 


PHARMACY EXAMINERS 


DES MOINES, IOWA 


In the Matter of: 

James C. Bennett DECISION AND ORDER 
250 South Linn 
New Hampton, IA 50659 

TO: 	 James C. Bennett 
250 South Linn 
New Hampton, IA 50659 

Notice of Hearing was issued by the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 

Examiners on March 1, 1983, charging Mr. James C. Bennett with 

professional incompetence under 620-10.1(4)(b)(3) of the Iowa 

Administrative Code, and with allowing an unlicensed person to 

fill prescriptions, 6Z0-10.1(4)(c) of the Iowa Administrative 

Code. A hearing pursuant to Chapters 155 and 258A, The Code, 

1983, and 620-9(2) of the Iowa Administrative Code was held 

on Tuesday, July 12, 1983, at 10:00 a.m. in the Grimes State 

Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa. The hearing was conducted 

by the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners (The "Board''). 

Presiding was Thomas N. Martin, Administrative Hearing Officer, 

Iowa Department of Water, Air and Waste Management. 

Mr. Bennett was present and was represented by Mr. Frank 

H. Holschlag, Attorney at Law, New Hampton, Iowa. The Board 

was represented by Mr. Thomas D. McGrane, Assistant Attorney 

General. At the request of Mr. Bennett, the hearing was ordered 

closed to the public, pursuant to Section 258A.6, The Code 1983. 
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After hearing the testimony and examining the evidence, 

The Board convened in closed session to deliberate. The 

undersigned was instructed to prepare this, The Board's 

Decision and Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. James C. Bennett is a licensed pharmacist who owns 

and operates Bennett Pharmacy in New Hampton, Iowa. Mr. 

Bennett and his wife purchased the pharmacy in April of 1979 

and own it as sole shareholders of a closed corporation. 

(Testimony of James Bennett.) 

2. Beginning sometime in November of 1982, Mr. Bennett 

began arriving late at the pharmacy each morning. During his 

absence, the pharmacy was being operated by two employees: 

Karen Rogers and Tammy Tilkes. Neither Ms. Rogers nor Ms. 

Tilkes is a licensed pharmacist. 

3. During Mr. Bennett's morning absences, Ms. Rogers 

and Ms. Tilkes: 

a. 	 Read and interpreted the prescriptions 

presented for filling or refilling; 

b. 	 Measured the ingredients specified in 

the prescriptions; 

c. 	 Read, interpreted and caused the CAPS 

computer to create a prescription label 

with the indicated directions for use of 

the medications; 
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d. 	 Affixed the label in, or to, the container 

into which they had previously placed the 

medication; 

e. 	 Delivered the finished prescription to the 

patient, or patient's representative, who 

presented the prescription for filling. 

(Board Exhibit 5, Testimony of Tammy Tilkes.) 

4. On February 8, 1983, Mr. H. Christensen, Investigator 

for the Board visited the Bennett Pharmacy. He observed Ms. 

Rogers and Ms. Tilkes operating the CAPS computer and filling 

prescriptions. He also noted that there was no pharmacist 

present. After observing the actions of Ms. Rogers and Ms. 

Tilkes for some time, Mr. Christensen informed them that what 

they were doing was against the law and ordered them to cease 

their activities and leave the pharmacy area until a licensed 

pharmacist was present. (Board Exhibit No's. 1, 2, 3; Testimony 

of H. Christensen.) 

5. Ms. Rogers and Ms. Tilkes told the investigator and 

the Board that they had been filling prescriptions when Mr. 

Bennett was not present in the pharmacy. Ms. Tilkes testified 

that this practice began in November of 1982. 

6. No further instances of unlicensed individuals filling 

prescriptions have been reported since February 8, 1983. 

7. Mr. Bennett admits that unlicensed personnel were 

dispensing prescription medication at Bennett Pharmacy with 

his knowledge. He attributed his acquiescence in this illegal 

activity to a state of severe depression he suffered during the 
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November 1982 to February 1983 period. According to Mr. 

Bennett and his physician, Dr. Vincent Canganelli, Mr. 

Bennett's depressed state was caused in part by business 

pressures and an extremely turbulent business relationship 

with the former owner of the pharmacy who, up until November 

of 1982, was employed as the pharmacy's bookkeeper. (Testimony 

of Bennett; Deposition of Dr. Canganelli, pp 9-10.) 

8. Mr. Bennett has been under the care of Dr. Canganelli 

since the spring of 1982. Both Mr. Vincent and Dr. Canganelli 

feel that the depression has abated and that Mr. Bennett is 

fully in control of his emotions. Dr. Canganelli feels that 

Mr. Bennett is now fully capable of running his business and 

carrying on the professional duties of a licensed pharmacist. 

Mr. Bennett has agreed to continued and periodic visits with 

Dr. Canganelli for psychiatric counseling. (Deposition of Dr. 

Canganelli; Testimony of Bennett.) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Board is authorized by statute to "administer 

and enforce the laws and administrative rules relating to 

the practice of the profession whose members are examined 

for licensure by the board". Section 258A.3(l)(a), The Code 

1983. 

2. 	 The Board is further authorized to: 

c. 	 Review or investigate, or both, upon written 
complaint or upon its own motion pursuant to 
other evidence received by the board, 
alleged acts or omissions which the board 
reasonably believes constitute cause under 
applicable law or administrative rule for 
licensee discipline; 
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d. 	 Determine in any case whether an investiga­
tion, or further investigation, or a 
disciplinary proceeding is warranted; 

e. 	 Initiate and prosecute disciplinary proceedings; 
f. 	 Impose licensee discipline. 

Section 258A.3, The Code 1983. 

3. 	 Section 155.6, The Code 1983, provides, in part: 

"No unlicensed person or licensed pharmacist shall 
allow anyone who is not a licensed pharmacist to 
fill the prescriptions of licensed physicians, 
dentists, podiatrists or veterinarians, except 
a person who is registered with the board of 
pharmacy examiners pursuant to the practical 
experience requirements of the chapter and 
unless the same be done under the immediate personal 
supervision of a licensed pharmacist." 

4. Iowa Administrative Code Section 620-10.1(4) permits 

the 	Board to impose disciplinary sanctions upon licensees found 

guilty of: 

b. 	 Professional Incompetency. 

(3) A failure by a pharmacist to exercise 
in a substantial respect that degree of care 
which is ordinarily exercised by the 
average pharmacist in the State of Iowa 
acting under the same or similar circumstances. 

1. 	 Knowingly aiding, assisting, procuring 
or advising another person to unlawfully 
practice pharmacy. 

5. On February 8, 1983, and at other times, persons not 

licensed pharmacists and not otherwise authorized to fill 

prescriptions were observed filling the prescriptions of licensed 

physicians, in violation of Section 155.6, The Code 1983 and 

620-10.1(4)(1), Iowa Administrative Code. 

6. 	 The Board may impose discipline, including civil 

penalties not to exceed $1,000.00 for violations of 620-10.1(4)(1). 

http:1,000.00
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Such penalties may include: 

a. 	 Revocation of license; 
b. 	 Suspension of license, either until further 

order of the Board or for a specified period; 
c. 	 Nonrenewal of license; 
d. 	 Prohibition from the engaging in specified 

procedures, methods or acts; 
e. 	 Probation; 
f. 	 Additional education or training; 
g. 	 Re-examination; 
h. 	 Physical or mental examination; 
i. 	 Civil penalties not to exceed $1,000.00; 
j. 	 Citation and warning; 
k. 	 "Such other sanctions allowed by law as 

may be appropriate". 

620-10.1(2), Iowa Administrative Code. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

It is the decision of the Board that Mr. James C. Bennett 

of New Hampton, Iowa, is guilty of a violation of the statutes 

of the State of Iowa and the rules promulgated thereunder, 

specifically, the permitting of unlicensed individuals to fill 

the prescriptions of licensed practitioners. 

IT IS THE ORDER OF THE BOARD: 

1. 	 That a fine of $1,000.00 is hereby imposed; 

2. That the license to practice pharmacy held by 

James c. Bennett is suspended for twenty-four (24) months, 

effective July 12, 1983. 

3. 	 That the order of suspension is stayed; 

4. That the suspension will be executed if the licensee 

is shown to have violated federal or state laws or regulations 

substantially related to the practice of pharmacy; 

5. That Mr. Bennett be placed on probation for a period 

of thirty-six (36) months, such period to begin immediately 

http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
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upon completion of the suspension period; 

6. That Mr. Bennett is to construct a barrier in 

Bennett Pharmacy, located at 1 West Main, New Hampton, Iowa, 

sufficient to restrict access to the pharmacy area when a 

pharmacist is not physically present in the store; 

7. That non-licensed personnel are not to be involved 

in the filling of prescriptions except to assist the pharmacist 

in the performances of clerical duties; 

8. That within thirty (30) days of the effective date 

of this decision, Licensee Bennett will submit to psychiatric 

counseling by a Board-approved psychiatrist. Such counseling 

shall continue during the period of suspension and probation 

at a frequency determined by the psychiatrist. Licensee Bennett 

shall have the psychiatrist submit quarterly reports to the Board. 

Date 
\ 

Copy to: 

James c. Bennett 
250 South Linn 
New Hampton, IA 50659 

Mr. Frank H. Holschlag 
Attorney at Law 
104 South Walnut St. 
New Hampton, IA 50659 

Mr. Thomas D. McGrane 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, IA 50319 

Thomas N. Martin 
Administrative Hearing Officer 
408 s.w. 3rd Street 
Ankeny, IA 50021 
(515) 964-2134 



BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) Case No. 2009-149 

Pharmacist License of ) 

JAMES C. BENNETT, ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

License No. 13531, ) 

Respondent. ) 


COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. 	 He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter referred 
to as the "Board") and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official 
capacity. 

2. 	 The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 155A 
and 272C (2009). 

3. 	 On October 8, 1968, the Board issued James C. Bennett (hereinafter, 
"Respondent"), by examination, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy in 
Iowa, as evidenced by license number 13531, subject to the laws of the State of 
Iowa and the rules of the Board. 

4. 	 Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license is current and active through June 30, 
2010. 

5. 	 Respondent's address is 250 South Linn, New Hampton, Iowa 50659. 

6. 	 At all material times, Respondent was employed as the pharmacist in charge by 
Bennett Pharmacy, 1 West Main, New Hampton, Iowa 50659. 

A.CHARGES 

COUNT I - LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY 

Respondent is charged with a lack of professional competency as demonstrated by willful and 
repeated departures from, and a failure to conform to, the minimal standard and acceptable and 
prevailing practice of pharmacy in the state of Iowa as evidenced by, among other things, 
Respondent's diversion of controlled substances, in violation of under Iowa Code § 155A. l 2(1) 
(2009) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code§ 36.1(4)(b). 



COUNT II - INABILITY TO PRACTICE DUE TO CHEMICAL ABUSE 


Respondent is charged with the inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable skill and safety by 
reason of chemical abuse in violation oflowa Code§ 155A.12(1) (2009) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code§§ 36.1(4)(d) and 36.1(4)(m). 

COUNT III - UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS 

Respondent is charged with unlawful possession and use of prescription drugs in violation of 
Iowa Code§§ 155A.12(1), 155A.21 and 155A.23(11) (2009) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code 
§§ 36.1(4)(j) and 36.1(4)(u). 

COUNT IV - ILLEGAL DISTRIBUTION OF DRUGS 

Respondent is charged with distribution of drugs for other than lawful purposes in violation of 
Iowa Code§§ 155A.12(1) and 155A.23(17) (2009) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code 
§ 36.1 ( 4 )(h), specifically, diversion and distribution of drugs to himself in the absence of a 
prescription. 

COUNT V - VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES LAW 

Respondent is charged with violating laws relating to controlled substances in violation of Iowa 
Code§§ 124.403(c) and 155A.12(5) (2009), and 657 Iowa Administrative Code§§ 36.1(4)(h) 
and 36.1(4)G). 

COUNT VI - AIDING UNLAWFUL PRACTICE OF PHARMACY 

Respondent is charged with aiding, assisting and procuring the unlawful practice of pharmacy by 
improperly delegating pharmacist responsibilities to pharmacy technicians in violation of Iowa 
Code§§ 155A.12(1) and 155A.12(6) (2009), and 657 Iowa Administrative Code§§ 6.7(3) and 
36.1(4)(1). 

COUNT VII - FAIL URE TO ACT AS PHARMACIST IN CHARGE 

The Respondent is charged with failing to perform the duties of a pharmacist in charge in 
violation oflowa Code§§ 155A.12(1) (2005) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code§ 6.2. 

B. CIRCUMSTANCES 

An investigation was commenced on November 23, 2009, which revealed the following: 

1. 	 Respondent is the pharmacist in charge at Bennett Pharmacy, New Hampton, Iowa. He 
splits the pharmacist duties with one other pharmacist. 
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2. 	 During a routine pharmacy inspection, a compliance officer noted the absence of a 
pharmacist on duty while prescriptions were being dispensed. Only pharmacy technicians 
were present. 

3. 	 During a follow-up investigation, a pharmacist was again absent while prescriptions were 
filled and dispensed. Pharmacy technicians filled the scripts, provided counseling and 
dispensed the medication. 

4. 	 Inspection of the pharmacy revealed deficiencies which had been noted on earlier 
inspections. For example, policies and procedures specific to the pharmacy were not 
complete. The pharmacy had no technician training program or continuous quality 
improvement program. 

5. 	 An audit of select controlled substances revealed that 800 tablets of Didrex 
(benzphetamine) had been received into inventory, but none were in stock. Dispensing 
records established that no Didrex had been dispensed to a pharmacy customer. 

6. 	 When confronted with the evidence of his absence from the pharmacy, and the shortage 
of Didrex, Respondent acknowledged that he had been absent from the pharmacy "on a 
regular basis." Respondent also acknowledged his use of the Didrex without a 
prescription. 

Wherefore, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the Board take 
such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law. 

On this rr:I_ day of d""'" """'' --0 IO, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found probable cause to file 

this Statement of ~~rdera hearin~~e. • 

/.u-:#'6­
VERNON BENJAMIN, Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 

Bennett-SOC 1-IO_doc 
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BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 


Re: ) Case No. 2009-149 
Pharmacist License of ) 
JAMES C. BENNETT ) EMERGENCY ORDER 
License No. 13531, ) 
Respondent. ) 

I. 	JURISDICTION 

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter, "Board") has jurisdiction over pharmacy licensees 

pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters 155A and 272C (2009). James C. Bennett (hereinafter, 

"Respondent") possesses pharmacist license number 13531 issued by the Board. A Statement of 

Charges was filed against Respondent on January_, 2010. After receipt and review of the 

Statement of Charges, and careful review of evidence relating to the Statement of Charges, the 

Board has adopted the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Emergency Order. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 On October 8, 1968, the Board issued Respondent a license to engage in the practice of 

pharmacy as evidenced by license number 113531, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa 

and the rules of the Board. 

2. 	 Respondent is employed as the pharmacist in charge at Bennett pharmacy, 1 West Main, New 

Hampton, Iowa 50659. 

3. 	 On or about November 23, 2009, an investigation was commenced which revealed the 

following: 

a. 	 Respondent is the pharmacist in charge at Bennett Pharmacy, New Hampton, Iowa. He 

splits the pharmacist duties with one other pharmacist. 



b. 	 During a routine pharmacy inspection, a compliance officer noted the absence of a 

pharmacist on duty while prescriptions were being dispensed. Only pharmacy technicians 

were present. 

c. 	 During a follow-up investigation, a pharmacist was again absent while prescriptions were 

filled and dispensed. Pharmacy technicians filled the scripts, provided counseling and 

dispensed the medication. 

d. 	 Inspection of the pharmacy revealed deficiencies which had been noted on earlier 

inspections. For example, policies and procedures specific to the pharmacy were not 

complete. The pharmacy had no technician training program or continuous quality 

improvement program. 

e. 	 An An audit of select controlled substances revealed that 800 tablets of Didrex 

(benzphetamine) had been received into inventory, but none were in stock. Dispensing 

records established that no Didrex had been dispensed to a pharmacy customer. 

f. 	 When confronted with the evidence of his absence from the pharmacy, and the shortage 

ofDidrex, Respondent acknowledged that he had been absent from the pharmacy "on a 

regular basis." Respondent also acknowledged his use of the Didrex without a 

prescription. 

4. 	 The Board finds that the evidence assembled during the investigation of Respondent supports 

the January_, 2010 Statement of Charges against Respondent. The Board also finds that 

Respondent has (a) intentionally and repeatedly allowed pharmacy technicians to perform 

pharmacist activities and (b) diverted controlled substances to his own use in the manner 

alleged in the Statement of Charges, both in violation of the provisions of Iowa Code Chapter 
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155A (2009) and the provisions of the Iowa Administrative Code. 

5. 	 The Board finds that Respondent is an immediate danger to the public health, safety and 

welfare for the following reasons: 

a. 	 Respondent has acknowledged that he has been absent from the pharmacy during the time 

he was supposed to be on duty and serving as the pharmacist in charge. Pharmacy 

technicians have been entering prescriptions, filling the scripts and then dispensing the 

medication without Respondent's involvement. Counseling was being provided by the 

technicians. 

b. 	 Respondent's absence from the pharmacy, in addition to being a violation of the Board's 

rules, has denied pharmacy customers the benefit of pharmacist involvement in the 

prescription filling process - especially drug utilization review and counseling. 

c. 	 Additionally, Respondent admits long term utilization of a highly addictive controlled 

substance, Didrex (benzphetamine ). Respondent has been ordering Didrex through 

Bennett Pharmacy and dispensing it to himself without a prescription. 

d. 	 Respondent's neglect of his pharmacist responsibilities may have resulted from and 

addiction to Didrex (benzphetamine), which will require treatment. Until evaluation of 

Respondent's drug use has been completed, Respondent cannot be entrusted with the 

responsibilities of a pharmacist. 

6. 	 The Board finds that immediate, emergency action must be taken for the reason that if 

Respondent is allowed to continue to work as a pharmacist, the public health, safety and 

welfare will be threatened by his neglect of his pharmacist responsibilities and his physical 

condition; specifically, Respondent's likely impairment due Didrex (benzphetarnine) use. 
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Given this fact, the Board must act in the interest of the public to suspend Respondent's 

license to practice pharmacy until his condition is evaluated. 

7. 	 The Board finds that the minimum emergency action needed to protect the public health, 

safety and welfare is as follows: 

a. 	 Immediate suspension of Respondent's pharmacist license. 

b. 	 Issuance of an order directing that Respondent's license shall remain suspended until 

satisfactory evidence of Respondent's ability to resume the practice of pharmacy has been 

provided to the Board. 

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 Respondent's apparent addiction to Didrex (benzphetamine), neglect of pharmacist duties 

and other violations of Iowa Code chapter 155A (2009) and the Iowa Administrative Code 

establish that Respondent in not working safely as a pharmacist. 

2. 	 The provisions of Iowa Code § 17A. l 8A (2007) permit the Iowa Board of Pharmacy to take 

emergency action to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. A basis for 

emergency action against respondent, pursuant to the provisions of the Iowa Code and the 

Iowa Administrative Code, has been established by the findings of fact adopted above. 

IV. EMERGENCY ORDER 

The Board ORDERS as follows: 
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a. 	 Pursuant to Iowa Code§ 17A.18A, chapter 155A (2009) and 657 Iowa Administrative 

Code§ 36.1(4)(b), the pharmacist license of James C. Bennett is suspended indefinitely. 

This suspension is effective immediately upon issuance of this order. 

b. 	 Respondent shall be notified of this order as provided in 657 Iowa Administrative Code 

35.30(2). 

c. 	 A hearing regarding this Emergency Adjudicative Order and the Statement of Charges 

against Respondent shall be held on February 16, 2010. The hearing will commence at 

1 :00 P.M. and be held at the office of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy, 400 Southwest 8th 

Street, Suite E, Des Moines, Iowa 50309. 

DATED this,;/ day of January 2010. 

e.~~eron 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E 
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688 

cc: 	 Scott M. Galenbeck 
Assistant Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

Bennett-Emerg Or.doc 
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VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PHARMACIST LICENSE 

I, James C. Bennett, a resident of New Hampton, Iowa, of my own free will and without 
any mental reservation and not as a result of any inducement, promise or threat on the 
part of anyone, do hereby voluntarily surrender my State of Iowa pharmacist license, 
number 13531, to the Iowa Board of Pharmacy, for an indefinite period of time. This 
surrender of license shall become effective upon my notarized signature being affixed to 
this voluntary surrender document. 

I, James C. Bennett, of my own free will and without any mental reservation and not as a 
result of any inducement, promise or threat by any representative, officer, or employee of 
the Iowa Board of Pharmacy, or by any other state official, do hereby further 
acknowledge that by signing this surrender statement I am knowingly and willingly 
giving up my right to exercise the following legal rights: 

(1) My right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy on the matter of 
my continued licensure as a pharmacist pursuant to Iowa Code chapter l 55A (2009). 

(2) My right to be represented by an attorney in preparation for and during such 
formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy. 

(3) My right to submit evidence and to call witnesses on my own behalf at a formal 
hearing. 

I, James C. Bennett, do hereby further acknowledge that, pursuant to 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code § 36.15, a pharmacist license which has been voluntarily 
surrendered shall be considered a revoked license with respect to any future request for 
reinstatement. Any request for reinstatement will be handled under terms established by 
657 Iowa Administrative Code § 36.13, which provides: 

Any person whose license to practice pharmacy or to operate a 

pharmacy or whose wholesale drug license or permit to handle 

precursor substances or whose pharmacy technician registration or 

pharmacist-intern registration has been revoked or suspended shall 

meet the following eligibility requirements for reinstatement: 


36.13(1) Pre-requisites. The individual shall satisfy all 
terms of the order of revocation or suspension or court 
proceedings as they apply to that revocation or suspension. 
If the order of revocation or suspension did not establish 
terms and conditions upon which reinstatement might 
occur, or if the license, registration, or permit was 
voluntarily surrendered, an initial application for 
reinstatement may not be made until one year has elapsed 
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from the date of the board's order or the date of voluntary 
surrender. 

36.13(2) Pharmacist license revoked or surrendered-­
examinations required. A person whose license to practice 
pharmacy was revoked or voluntarily surrendered must 
successfully pass the North American Pharmacist Licensure 
Examination (NAPLEX) or an equivalent examination as 
determined by NABP and the Multistate Pharmacy 
Jurisprudence Examination (MPJE), Iowa Edition. 

36.13(3) Proceedings. The respondent shall initiate all 
proceedings for reinstatement by filing with the board an 
application for reinstatement of the license, registration, or 
permit. The application shall be docketed in the original 
case in which the license, registration, or permit was 
revoked, suspended, or surrendered. All proceedings upon 
petition for reinstatement, including all matters preliminary 
and ancillary thereto, shall be subject to the same rules of 
procedure as other cases before the board. The board and 
the respondent may informally settle the issue of 
reinstatement. The respondent may choose to have an 
informal reinstatement conference before the board, as 
provided in rule 36.14 (17A, 1248, 147, 155A, 272C). 

36.13( 4) Burden of proof. An application for reinstatement 
shall allege facts which, if established, will be sufficient to 
enable the board to determine that the basis for the 
revocation or suspension no longer exists and that it will be 
in the public interest for the license, registration, or permit 
to be reinstated. The burden of proof to establish such facts 
shall be on the respondent. 

36.13(5) Order. An order for reinstatement shall be based 
upon a decision that incorporates findings of facts and 
conclusions of law and shall be based upon the affirmative 
vote of a quorum of the board. This order shall be available 
to the public as provided in 657--Chapter 14. 
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I, James C. Bennett, hereby further give my assurance that I will not engage, in any 
manner, in the practices of a pharmacist in the State of Iowa for which a license is 
required. 

Date of signature 

State of Iowa 

County of Chic..ka..sa..w 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by James C. Bennett on this~4µ>ctay of 
September 2010. 

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE STATE OF IOWA 

Bennett-surrender 9-1 O.doc 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


Re: ) ORDER 

Pharmacist License of ) ACCEPTING 

JAMES C. BENNETT ) SURRENDER OF 

License No. 13531 ) PHARMACIST LICENSE 

COMES NOW, Vernon H. Benjamin, Chairperson of the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy, on September 28, 2010, and declares that: 

1. On September 24, 2010, Respondent executed a voluntary surrender 
of his pharmacist license number 13531. 

3. On September 28, 2010, the Board reviewed Respondent's voluntary 
surrender of his pharmacist license and agreed to accept it. 

This surrender, pursuant to 657 Iowa Administrative Code § 36.15, shall 
be considered a revoked license with respect to any future request for 
reinstatement. Any request for reinstatement will be handled under terms 
established by 657 Iowa Administrative Code § 36.13. 

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Respondent's voluntary surrender 
of his Iowa pharmacist license number 13531 is hereby accepted. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 

VERNON H. BENJAMIN.Chairperson 
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